-173 million euro on the end of 2022, when it came to -1,016 million euro. This was due to the increase in exposure of the
portfolio of securities HTC and HTCS recorded during the half year, and to new derivatives hedging core deposits, partially
offset by new derivatives hedging fixed-rate loans to customers.
The sensitivity of net interest income – assuming a +50, -50 and +100 basis point change in interest rates – amounted to
160 million euro, -424 million euro and 248 million euro, respectively, at the end of June 2023. The latter figure was stable
(-3 million euro) on the value at the end of 2022, amounting to 251 million euro. The decrease in the measure due to the
reduction in volumes of demand deposits from customers during the half year, the new derivatives hedging the core deposits
model and the repricing of floating-rate loans to customers, was offset by a decline in implicit reactivity of core deposits,
specifically starting in March.

The table and charts below provide a representation of the performance of the sensitivity of economic value (or the sensitivity
of fair value) and the sensitivity of net interest income.

   (millions of euro)

1st half 2023 30.06.2023 31.12.2022

average minimum maximum

Shift Sensitivity of the Economic Value +100 bp -1,020 -826 -1,189 -1,189 -1,016

Shift Sensitivity of Net Interest Income -50bp -474 -424 -575 -424 -668

Shift Sensitivity of Net Interest Income +50bp 269 157 495 160 633

Shift Sensitivity of Net Interest Income +100bp 189 134 253 248 251

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

-400

-200

0

Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23

m
ill

io
ns

 o
f e

ur
o

Shift Sensitivity of the Economic Value +100 bp

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23

m
ill

io
ns

 o
f e

ur
o

Shift Sensitivity of Net Interest Income +100bp

101

Basel 3 Pillar 3 – Interest rate risk on positions not included in the trading book

Interest rate risk, measured in terms of VaR, averaged 517 million euro in the first half of 2023, with a maximum value of 584
million euro, reached in April, and a minimum value of 427 million euro, recorded in January 2023. The figure at the end of